
Question on Notice


No. 1627


Asked on 30 November 2023


MR S KNUTH ASKED MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND MAIN ROADS AND MINISTER FOR
DIGITAL SERVICES (HON M BAILEY)

QUESTION:

Will the Minister provide details on the process and procedures that follow after motorists receive an infringement notice from TMR for an unmanned speed camera device (a) if the recipient pays the infringement fine and submits an inquiry and further (i) if the inquiry is successful or (ii) if the inquiry is unsuccessful, (b) if a fine is paid and the recipient submits an unsuccessful inquiry can the fine be contested in court, (c) if a fine is not paid and the recipient submits an inquiry and if the inquiry is successful or unsuccessful and (d) if a fine is not paid and the recipient submits an unsuccessful inquiry can the fine be contested in court?

ANSWER: [MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND MAIN ROADS AND MINISTER FOR DIGITAL
SERVICES (HON B MELLISH)]

I thank the Member for Hill for the question.

On 18 December 2023, I was appointed as Minister for Transport and Main Roads and Minister for Digital Services and, as such, I am now the responsible Minister to answer this Question.

Processes and procedures in relation to unmanned speed camera infringements are managed by Queensland Treasury. As the matter falls outside of my portfolio, it would be appropriate for the Member to direct this question to the Honourable Cameron Dick MP, Deputy Premier,
Treasurer and Minister for Trade and Investment.

